PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		315445	B. WING _		<del></del>	07/	30/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, C 100 MONROE STRE BRIDGEWATER, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	00			
	STANDARD SURVE	Υ					
	CENSUS: 49						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 28						
F 803 SS=D	the requirements of 4 for long term care fac	t Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 8	03			9/1/19
00 D		d nutritional adequacy.					
		e nutritional needs of ce with established national					
	§483.60(c)(2) Be prep	pared in advance;					
	§483.60(c)(3) Be follo	wed;					
		e religious, cultural and esident population, as well as					
	§483.60(c)(5) Be upd	ated periodically;					
	§483.60(c)(6) Be revidentitian or other clinic professional for nutriti	cally qualified nutrition					
	§483.60(c)(7) Nothing	g in this paragraph should be					
ARODATORY	NIDECTOR'S OR PROVINER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 E		TITI F		(X6) DATE

08/12/2019 **Electronically Signed** 

Facility ID: NJ62215

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315445	B. WING _				07/30/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T LAUREL CIRCLE, THI	· •	•	10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MONROE STREET RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	personal dietary cho This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation review, it was determensure the resident of the his/her preference This deficient practice #145, 1 of 5 reviewed evidenced by the following to the "Fallow was admitted to the including but not limited including but not limited to the resident had a Boundary status (BIMS) score further revealed the supervision with eating A review of Resident Record (EMR) reveal dated 7/11/19, for maltered in some way	e resident's right to make ices. T is not met as evidenced  on, interview and record nined that the facility failed to received food in accordance is and texture tolerance.  The was identified for Resident identified for nutrition and was lowing:  The second facilitate the reflected that rief Interview for Mental of the control of the	F	803	1. The lunch meal tray for Resident # was immediately replaced with a tray containing foods with a ground consistency to ensure the resident received food in accordance to his/het preferences and texture tolerance.  2. All other residents with physician or for modified/altered diets were audited ensure they received food in accordant to his/her preferences and texture tolerance.  3. The Altered Diet Distribution Policy modified to provide enhanced guidant staff. Additionally, meal tickets for residents requiring altered diets will be labeled with a red sticker for greater awareness during delivery to ensure a residents receive food in accordance his/her preferences and texture toleral All Nursing & Dining Services staff will re-educated by the Dining Services Manager or designee on facility's Alte Diet Distribution Policy and Procedure ensure all residents receive food in	r rders d to noce was be to noce.		
	(CP) reflected a "Pronutritional risk relate	#145's ongoing Care Plan oblem" for the potential of			4. The Dinging Services Manager will conduct random altered diet test tray audits twice a week for three months.			

Facility ID: NJ62215

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315445	B. WING _		07/30	0/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T LAUREL CIRCLE, TI	HE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 MONROE STREET BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	liquids."  On 7/24/19 at 12:3 Resident #145's lumeal consisted of conthe plate. When stated the chicken chew. The surveyor slowly and drink liquesident then expression and the resident then expression and the resident then expression and grilled chicket which indicated "ground grilled chicket which indicated "ground grilled chicket which indicated the Food Service Dof the Assistant Dir FSD stated the mewas chopped consconsistency documulated. At that time resident was supporticket. At that time resident was supporticken breast.  On 7/25/19 at 9:53 the Speech Language Resident #145. The weak upon admission mechanical soft die trialed Resident #1 foods and the residence. The SLP furthen give up and nearly stated the mewaster in the stated t	agular, mechanical soft, thin  3 PM, the surveyor observed inch meal tray. The resident's cut-up pieces of chicken breast in interviewed, Resident #145 breast pieces were hard to or observed the resident chew uids after swallowing. The essed that he/she could not eat the potatoes with gravy. The wed Resident 145's meal ed the resident was to receive exten breast."  3 PM, the surveyor interviewed breast and potatoes with gravy. The wed Resident 145's meal ed the resident was to receive exten breast."  4 O PM, the surveyor interviewed breast and provided to Resident #145 istency and not the ground ented on the resident's meal and the FSD confirmed the breast to receive ground grilled.  5 AM, the surveyor interviewed age Pathologist (SLP) for the SLP stated the resident was ion and did better with a let. The SLP stated that she let. The SLP stated that she let took long to chew the her stated the resident would obt want to eat anymore. The chanical soft consistency diet for chewing and that the	F8	ensure all residents receive accordance to his/her prefetexture tolerance.  Results of the audits will be Quality Assurance and Per Improvement committee m committee will review finding recommendations as approximation of three months determination will be made further auditing.	e submitted to formance onthly. The ngs and make opriate. At the s, a		

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY PLETED
	315445	B. WING _		07	//30/2019
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 MONROE STREET BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
On 7/26/19 at 11:49 Athe General Manager department. The GM responsibility for accurate GM was unable that to why Resident #consistency instead of mechanical soft diet.	AM, the surveyor interviewed (GM) for the dietary stated its was dietary's tracy with the meal trays. The physician ordered of the physician ordered of the GM further stated the inderstood.	F 8	03		
Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)(2)(3)(483.60(i)) Food safet The facility must - \$483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming foods \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordant standards for food service This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)  y requirements.  re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, es. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. s not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents is not procured by the facility.  prepare, distribute and ince with professional rvice safety. is not met as evidenced in, interview and review of	F8	1. The thermometer utilized to t	•	9/1/19
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE  Continued From page  On 7/26/19 at 11:49 A the General Manager department. The GM responsibility for accur The GM was unable the as to why Resident #* consistency instead of mechanical soft diet. cook may have misur  NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2) Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must - §483.60(i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation (ii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider to the safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider to the safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming foods §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordal standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	Continued From page 3  On 7/26/19 at 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the General Manager (GM) for the dietary department. The GM stated its was dietary's responsibility for accuracy with the meal trays. The GM was unable to provide further information as to why Resident #145 received the chopped consistency instead of the physician ordered mechanical soft diet. The GM further stated the cook may have misunderstood.  NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2) Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.  (ii) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.  (iii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.  (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 3  On 7/26/19 at 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the General Manager (GM) for the dietary department. The GM stated its was dietary's responsibility for accuracy with the meal trays. The GM was unable to provide further information as to why Resident #145 received the chopped consistency instead of the physician ordered mechanical soft diet. The GM further stated the cook may have misunderstood.  NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2) Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (ii) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (iii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and review of	DOUBLE OR SUPPLIER  LAUREL CIRCLE, THE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 3  On 7/26/19 at 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the General Manager (GM) for the dietary department. The GM stated its was dietary's responsibility for accuracy with the meal trays. The GM was unable to provide further information as to why Resident #145 received the chopped consistency instead of the physician ordered mechanical soft diet. The GM further stated the cook may have misunderstood.  NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2) Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not problibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not proclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview and review of  1. The thermometer utilized to the procuracy of the provision of the procuracy of the procuracy of the provision of the procuracy of the procuracy of the provision of the provision of the procuracy of the provision of the procuracy of the provision of the procuracy of the provision of the procuracy of the procuracy of the provision of the procuracy of the procuracy of the pre	DOVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAUREL CIRCLE, THE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 3  On 7/26/19 at 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the General Manager (GM) for the dietary department. The GM stated its was dietary's responsibility for accuracy with the meal trays.  The GM was unable to provide further information as to why Resident #1415 received the chopped consistency instead of the physician ordered mechanical soft diet. The GM further stated the cook may have misunderstood.  NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2) Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(71) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.  (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.  (iii) This provision does not proclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.  \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview and review of  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, \$240E  BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807  PROVIDERS REPREDEDED STAN OF CORRECTION  PREFIX TAG NONDREP REPROVEDED CORRECTION  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDERS LACIC CORRECTIVE ACTOR SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE BRIDGEWATER.  PROVIDERS TAY OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG  PROVIDERS TAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IN	<u>J. 0930-039 i</u>	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315445	B. WING			07	/30/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
A DDOD A	TI AUDEL CIDCLE TUE			100 N	MONROE STREET			
ARBUR A	T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE			BRID	OGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 4	F 81	12				
		to a.) prepare and distribute		tı	ray was discarded to ensure the facili	tv a)		
		s foods in a manner to			prepares and distributes potentially	.y u,		
		nent of food borne illness		1 1	nazardous foods in a manner to preve	nt		
		pment in a manner to			he development of food borne illness			
	prevent microbial gro	wth and cross		b	) to maintain equipment in a manner	to		
	contamination.			1 1	orevent microbial growth and cross contamination.			
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by the						
	following:				he cook observed with incorrect han			
					ygiene was re-educated on the facilit			
		AM, the surveyor observed			Hand Washing/Hygiene Policy to ensu			
		reparation in a kitchen			ne a) prepared and distributed potenti	-		
	room and the following	to the floor dining			nazardous foods in a manner to preve the development of food borne illness			
	Toom and the following	ig was observed.			b) to maintain equipment in a manner			
	The cook inserted a t	hermometer into a food item			prevent microbial growth and cross	.0		
		ohol wipe to clean off the			contamination			
	thermometer. After the							
	thermometer with the	alcohol wipe, the		Т	he visibly grooved and discolored cu	tting		
	thermometer remaine	ed visibly soiled with food		b	ooard was immediately removed and			
		ok then used a large blue			eplaced to ensure the facility a) prepa	ares		
	-	emaining food debris. The			and distributes potentially hazardous			
		the cook regarding the use			oods in a manner to prevent the			
		ean off the thermometer. she was not sure if she			levelopment of food borne illness and	(D)		
	should use the blue of				o maintain equipment in a manner to prevent microbial growth and cross			
	thermometer should l	•			contamination.			
		the benefit of performing			2. All residents have the potential to b	е		
		king the food temperatures		a	affected by the deficient practices.			
		eratures down, the cook es and prepared resident		,	All other cutting boards were inspecte	d for		
		ed: The cook recorded the			prooves or discoloration to ensure the			
		a book and then began			acility a) prepares and distributes			
		lates. The plates were then			ootentially hazardous foods in a mann	er		
		nt meal trays, which were			o prevent the development of food bo			
	located on a table be	•			Iness and b) to maintain equipment in			
				n	nanner to prevent microbial growth ar	nd		
	The cook continued v	vith meal preparation and in		c	ross contamination			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315445	B. WING			07/	30/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	30/2013
					00 MONROE STREET		
ARBOR A	T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE				BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	e 5	F	812			
		Health Care Dietary Manager					
		, she exited the pantry area			3. All Dining Services staff responsible	for	
	, , ,	of egg salad that was located			food preparation and temperature testi		
		utside of the pantry area.			will be re-educated by the Dining Servi	•	
		sh her hands or change her			Manager or designee on facility's		
		ne pantry to retrieve and			Thermometer Washing Policy and		
		f egg salad. She then			Procedure to ensure the facility a)		
	-	egg salad sandwich on top			prepares and distributes potentially		
	of a visibly grooved a	and discolored cutting board			hazardous foods in a manner to prever	nt	
	that was attached to	the steam table.			the development of food borne illness	and	
					b) to maintain equipment in a manner t	О	
	At 12:00 PM, the cook removed a container of				prevent microbial growth and cross		
		ach-in refrigerator, located			contamination.		
		a. The cook uncovered the					
	-	out tuna salad and prepared			All Nursing & Dining Services staff will	be	
		sibly grooved and discolored			re-educated by the Dining Services		
	_	ook did not wash her hands			Manager or designee on facility's Hand		
		s. The surveyor interviewed			Washing/Hygiene Policy and Procedur	e to	
	_	rooves observed on the			ensure he a) prepared and distributed		
	_	ICM acknowledged that the			potentially hazardous foods in a manne		
		ng board can have food stuck			to prevent the development of food bor		
	boards.	look into replacing the			illness and b) to maintain equipment in manner to prevent microbial growth an		
	boards.				cross contamination	u	
	At 12:03 PM the coo	ok removed sliced ham of out			3.335 Softaniination		
		erator, located inside the			4. The Dining Services Manager or	ſ	
	_	ceeded to make a ham			designee will conduct random	ĺ	
	-	oly grooved and discolored			observations at two meals per week fo	r	
		ook did not wash her hands			three months of tray preparation &	ĺ	
	_	es. The surveyor interviewed			delivery to ensure the facility a) prepare	es	
		and washing. The HCM			and distributes potentially hazardous	ſ	
	stated that the cook's	s hands should have been			foods in a manner to prevent the	ſ	
	washed before makir	ng all of the sandwiches.			development of food borne illness and	b)	
					to maintain equipment in a manner to	ſ	
		veyor, in the presence of the			prevent microbial growth and cross	ſ	
		ood cart leave the pantry for			contamination.		
	_	ne east wing. The HCM					
		e will pass the trays to the			Results of the audits will be submitted	ίΟ	
	residents and the foll	lowing was observed:			Quality Assurance and Performance		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315445	B. WING _			07/	/30/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				100	0 MONROE STREET		
ARBOR A	T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE			BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	At 12:31 PM, in the presurveyor observed a (CNA) distribute resident their rooms. The Clin the hallway and the resident lift out of the CNA proceeded to make the coded entry. The CN bathing room and impressive a food tray from the delivered the tray to a resident's room and oresident. The HCM we observation and state washed his hands upour and prior to distributing the company of the company o	resence of the HCM, the Certified Nursing Assistant ent meal trays to residents NA moved the food cart over an moved a mechanical way of the food cart. The over the mechanical resident ming room which required a A then exited the resident mediately proceeded to om the food cart and in unsampled resident in the pened food items for the vas present during the dithat he should have on leaving the bathing room in gresident meal trays. The Nursing was interviewed and did have washed his hands at tray to the resident.  My the surveyor interviewed for Dining Services (GMD) are for cutting board and there was no specific and there was no specific and there was no specific and the cutting board.  My the Administrator, in the country the Month: the country in the Month: the	F8	312	Improvement committee monthly. The committee will review findings and make recommendations as appropriate. At the conclusion of three months, a determination will be made of the need further auditing	ie	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315445	B. WING _			07/30/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 MONROE STREET  BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 7	F 8	12			
F 880 SS=D	"Topic of the Month: Idated 4/2002, used for training revealed that worn "when handling utensils. Examples: n  A review of the facility Hygiene" policy, with 2014, revealed that a handwashing/hand hyprevent the spread of associates, residents further reflected that I used after contact with equipment, and befor handling food.  NJAC 8:29 17.2(g) Infection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1): §483.80 Infection Contact The facility must estainfection prevention adesigned to provide a comfortable environm	y's "Handwashing/Hand the revision date of August II associates shall follow the ygiene procedures to help infections to other and visitor. The policy hand hygiene should be th objects, such as medical and after eating or  Control (2)(4)(e)(f)  Atrol blish and maintain an and control program	F 8	80		9/1/19	
	program. The facility must esta and control program ( a minimum, the follow	orevention and control  blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:					
	3+00.00(a)(1) A Syste	em for preventing, identifying,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315445	B. WING _			07/30/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 100 MONROE STREET BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 880	reporting, investigating and communicable of staff, volunteers, visit providing services unarrangement based us conducted according accepted national states §483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the procedure for	ing, and controlling infections is eases for all residents, cors, and other individuals ider a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, and of infections; and infections should be used for a set to infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct as or their food, if direct the disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F	380				

PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315445	B. WING	·····	07/30/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE	:		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 MONROE STREET  BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 880	transport linens so as infection.  §483.80(f) Annual re The facility will condu IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other factermined that the fappropriate hand hypotential of infection.  This deficient practice following:  During the medication AM, the surveyor observe mouth area with a tist Afterwards, RN #1 we seconds of friction awater. RN #1 then posent where she prepared medications. Upon re RN #1 washed her hold friction away from the administered the resident in the surveyor of the surveyor observe mouth area with a tist Afterwards, RN #1 we seconds of friction awayer. RN #1 then posent where she prepared medications. Upon re RN #1 washed her hold friction away from the administered the resident in the surveyor observe mouth area with a tist Afterwards, RN #1 we seconds of friction awayers and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water and the surveyor observed water. RN #1 then posent water and the surveyor observed water and the surveyor ob	ten by the facility.  Itle, store, process, and is to prevent the spread of view.  It an annual review of its ir program, as necessary.  It is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review acility documentation, it was acility failed to follow giene to minimize the transmission.  It was evidenced by the one was evidenced by the served Registered Nurse (RN actions to the first resident, ed RN #1 wipe the resident's sue, without wearing gloves, ashed her hands for 10 way from the stream of roceeded to the medication ared the resident's eturn to the resident's return to the resident's ret	F 88	1. RN #1 who was observed administering medications with incohand hygiene was re-educated in the facility's Hand Washing/Hygiene Poand Procedure to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infection.  2. A hand hygiene competency assessment was completed for the remaining facility licensed nurses administering medications to help post the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infection.  3. Re-education on the Handwashing/Hand Hygiene Policy Procedure began the week of July 2 and continued through the week of 5th until all licensed nurses were re-educated to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infection.  4. The Director or Nursing or design	revent of ons.  and 29th August
	On 7/26/19 at 8:50 A RN #1 administer me	M, the surveyor observed edication to a second		continue to conduct random observed of proper hand washing technique of	

Facility ID: NJ62215

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315445	B. WING _			07/30/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 MONROE STREET  BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	resident via the  RN #1 remove her glowith three seconds of stream of water.  On 7/26/19 at 9:07 Af RN #1 regarding the final hygiene. RN #1 state sanitizer every two remedication pass. RN practice is to wash you when interviewed on Assistant Director of finand washing should are visibly soiled and ADON further stated if 20 seconds away from The surveyor reviewe "Handwashing/Hand revision date of Augus reflected that hands so and to create friction fininimum of 20 secon water. The policy also alcohol-based hand reand after direct contains."	.) The surveyor observed oves and wash her hands friction away from the  M, the surveyor interviewed facility's policy for hand of that she uses the hand sidents during the #1 further stated the facility ur hands for 2 minutes.  7/26/19 at 1:20 PM, the Nursing (ADON) stated that be performed when hands after removing gloves. The friction should be applied for in the stream of water.  d the facility's Hygiene" policy with the st 2014. The policy hould be lathered with soap to all surfaces for a ds away from the stream of the oreflected that ub should be used before ct with residents; before medications; after contact t skin	F8	minimum, two Health Center per week for three months.  Results of the audits will be Quality Assurance and Perl Improvement committee micrommittee will review finding recommendations as approximation of three months determination will be made further auditing.	e submitted to formance onthly. The igs and make opriate. At the , a		

PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	ETED
		62215	B. WING		07/3	0/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ARROR A	T LAUREL CIRCLE, THE	100 MONRO	DE STREET			
ANDONA	LAOREE OIROLE, THE	BRIDGEWA	TER, NJ 0880	07		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H 000	Initials Comments		H 000			
	The facility is not in compliance with N.J.A.C. Title 8 Chapter 43E- General Licensure Procedures and Standards Applicable to All Licensed Facilities for this Standard survey.					
H3470	8:43E-10.11(c)(2) Oth Pt Sfty Act	ner Rprtng Rqrmnts Unrltd to	H3470			9/1/19
	physical plant and op include, but are not lir or significant reductio	ole events in the nature of erational interruptions, mited to, the following: Loss n of water, electrical power, I utilities necessary to the ty.				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced				
	7/29/19, in the preser was determined that to power outages to the	tion review and interview on nce of facility management, it the facility failed to report Department of Health with the Reportable Events		The Director of Facilities was educated on reportable events protocol related generator testing.      The facility ensured all other requires	to	
	Protocol.			notifications related to the reportable events protocol are being followed.		
	following:	e was evidenced by the		3. All maintenance and facilities staff to be re-educated by the Director of Facilities.	ilities	
	for the previous 12 m was missing time for	or's emergency generator log onths revealed that there 10 weeks, indicating that the tomatically due to a power		or designee on the Reportable Events Protocol issued by the NJ State Department of Health.	5	
	outage as follows:  1.) 7/31/18 to 8/10/18 2.) 8/22/18 to 8/31/18 3.) 9/5/18 to 9/11/18 =	s = missing 0.5 hours s = missing 0.3 hours		4. The Director or Facilities or designed will continue to conduct monthly audit proper reporting protocols 1x/mo for the months.	of	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 08/12/19

STATE FORM 8Y1A11 If continuation sheet 1 of 2

TITLE

PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		62215	B. WING		07/3	0/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 MONIPOE STREET						
ARBOR AT LAUREL CIRCLE, THE  100 MONROE STREET  BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
H3470	4.) 11/27/18 to 12/5/15.) 12/25/18 to 1/3/19 6.) 1/29/19 to 2/6/19 7.) 2/21/19 to 2/26/19 8.) 3/27/19 to 4/5/19 9.) 5/30/19 to 6/5/19 10.) 6/25/19 to 7/8/19  In an interview at 11:1 Home Administrator s	8 = missing 0.4 hours = missing 0.7 hours = missing 0.5 hours = missing 0.6 hours = missing 0.5 hours = missing 0.8 hours	H3470	Results of the audits will be submitted Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee monthly. The committee will review findings and ma recommendations as appropriate. At the conclusion of three months, and determination will be made of the need further auditing.	ke he	